Case: 24-2548, 06/05/2025, DktEntry: 59.1, Page 1 of 35

24-2548

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Joseph Vidal,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

DONALD E. VENETTOZZI, DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL HOUSING UNIT, INMATE DISCIPLINARY PROGRAM, ERIC GUTWEIN, COMMISSIONER HEARING OFFICER, WAYNE CARROL, RECREATION SUPERVISOR, DISCIPLINARY EMPLOYEE ASSISTANT, BRYAN P. ANSPACH, DISCIPLINARY OFFICE ASSISTANT, IN THEIR PERSONAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

(caption cont'd on inside front cover)

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York, No. 18-CV-6184-NSR

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JOSEPH VIDAL

Devi M. Rao
Wynne Muscatine Graham
Nethra K. Raman*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Ste. 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
nethra.raman@macarthurjustice.org

^{*}Admitted only in Illinois and practicing under the supervision of attorneys admitted in the District of Columbia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT2
I. The Disciplinary Proceedings At Green Haven Correctional Facility Violated Mr. Vidal's Procedural Due Process Rights
A. A Duration Of Far Fewer Than 258 Days In Standard Solitary Confinement Conditions Imposes An Atypical And Significant Hardship That Triggers Due Process Protections
B. The Time Period Mr. Vidal Spent In Solitary, Combined With His Conditions, Imposed An Atypical And Significant Hardship In Relation To The Ordinary Incidents Of Prison Life
II. This Court Should Not Reach Defendants' Alternative Arguments; In Any Case, They Are Meritless
A. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity On Mr. Vidal's Procedural Due Process Claim
B. The Law Was Clearly Established That Defendant Venettozzi Violated The Constitution By Affirming Mr. Vidal's Placement In Solitary Confinement Without Process
C. A Genuine Dispute Of Material Fact Remains As To Defendant Anspach's Involvement
CONCLUSION27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Bellamy v. City of New York, 914 F.3d 727 (2d Cir. 2019)	26
Colon v. Howard, 215 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000)	passim
Coollick v. Hughes, 699 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
Davis v. Barrett, 576 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2009)	12, 13
Dunagin v. City of Oxford, Miss., 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)	11
Grice v. McVeigh, 873 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017)	22
Hanrahan v. Doling, 331 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	18, 21, 22
Horn v. Stephenson, 11 F.4th 163 (2d Cir. 2021)	25
Jones v. Parmley, 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006)	18, 21
Kalwasinski, v. Morse, 201 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
Lennox v. Miller, 968 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020)	25
Mullenix v. Luna, 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	22

Okin v. Village of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dep't, 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
Palakovic v. Wetzel, 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)	6
Palmer v. Richards, 364 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2000)	passim
Perry v. Spencer, 94 F.4th 136 (1st Cir. 2024)	. 3, 4, 5, 6
Porter v. Clarke, 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)	6
Reichle v. Howards, 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	22
Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	2, 3, 20
Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	17
Sporty's Farm L.L.C. v. Sportsman's Market, Inc., 202 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
Sulzer Mixpac AG v. A&N Trading Co., 988 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2021)	17
Taylor v. Riojas, 592 U.S. 7 (2020)	19, 21, 22
Terebesi v. Torreso, 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)	18, 21
Tracy v. Freshwater, 623 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006)	8

United States v. Hunt, 63 F.4th 1229 (10th Cir. 2023)	10
Vega v. Miller, 273 F.3d 460 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
Vincent v. Yelich, 718 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
Welch v. Bartlett, 196 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
Wilkinson v. Austin, 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	3, 20
Williams v. Smith, 781 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1986)	24, 27
Wright v. Smith, 21 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1994)	. 23, 24
Zappulla v. Annucci, 636 F. App'x. 824 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
Other Authorities	
Inmate Disciplinary Due Process, 6500R-B (2006)	23
7 N.Y.C.R.R. § 252.6	25
7 N.Y.C.R.R. § 253.8	25
7 N.Y.C.R.R. § 254.8	23

Case: 24-2548, 06/05/2025, DktEntry: 59.1, Page 7 of 35
